
 Agenda

Page 1

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th July, 2017

(b) Matters arising

4. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - End of Year Progress (16-17) 
and End of Current 3 Year Strategy (2014-17)  (Pages 7 - 32)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Coventry and Warwickshire Growth Deal 3  (Pages 33 - 34)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

6. Coventry Canal Basin  

Discussion by Members of the Board

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

8. Work Programme 2017/2018  (Pages 35 - 38)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 12 September 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111 Email: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors R Ali (By Invitation), R Auluck, K Caan (By Invitation), 
J Clifford (By Invitation), G Crookes, M Hammon, L Harvard, J Innes (By Invitation), 
R Lancaster, J McNicholas (Chair), J O'Boyle (By Invitation), B Singh, H Sweet, 
K Taylor and D Welsh (By Invitation)

By invitation Councillors 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111 Email: 
michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 26 July 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor Sweet)
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor M Hammon
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor B Singh
Councillor K Taylor

Cabinet Members: Councillor J O’Boyle
Councillor J Innes
Councillor G Duggins 

Employees (by Directorate):
R Goodyer, Place Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
C Knight, Place Directorate
J Moynihan, Chief Executive's Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor R Auluck 

Public Business

7. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests made.

8. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March, 2017 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

9. Electric Vehicles 

The Scrutiny Board considered a presentation of the Director of Transportation 
and Highways regarding Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure.

The presentation provided the following information:
 Background - funded projects
 Charging locations
 Current position – new contract Chargepoint Services
 Data

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

 Electric taxis and charge points
 Electric vehicles in Coventry and Charging provision
 Other Cities
 Future planning
 Strategy

The Board discussed the following with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration and officers:

 The need to understand the announcement of the Secretary of State 
released that morning concerning new government proposals 

 Charging locations / maps
 Hot spots and hubs
 Charging for onstreet parking/charging
 Battery technology
 Partners
 Taxis 
 Wireless charging
 Buses
 Using places in communities/ petrol stations at supermarkets to charge 

vehicles as an income generator
 Power generation
 Health and safety considerations including no sound emitted from electric 

vehicles and trailing charging cables for on street charging
 Anti- social behaviour as onstreet charging/ parking becomes necessary
 Communication and promotion of the City 
 Visit to Warwick Manufacturing Group (WMG)
 Sub – Committee for the Electric Vehicle Select Committee

RESOLVED that the Board appoint the following members to an Electric 
Vehicle Select Committee Advisory Group:
Councillor McNicholas (Chair)
Councillor Crookes
Councillor Lancaster

10. Select Committee - Public Transport 

Further to minute 48/16 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and report 
of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding recommendations from the Business, 
Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board’s Select Committee on Public Transport.  
The recommendations had been considered by the Business, Economy and 
Enterprise Board on 22nd March, 2017 and Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee on 
12th April, 2017.  The report and recommendations were due to be considered by 
Cabinet on 29th August, 2017.

The Board discussed learning for the next Select Committee including improving 
communication with the public and also feedback from companies involved in the 
Committee.

RESOLVED that the outcomes of the Select Committee including responses 
from companies be reported back to the Board. 

Page 4



– 3 –

11. Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Board considered the Work Programme and requested more information 
about the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and HS2.

Members noted that the City of Culture Bid would be considered by the 
Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board 4.

RESOLVED that further information on LEP and HS2 be provided.

12. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.15 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet 

1

Business, Enterprise and Employment Scrutiny Board (3) 20th September 2017
Cabinet 4th October 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration - Councillor O’Boyle 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 

Ward(s) affected:
City-wide

Title:
Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy – End of Year Progress (16/17) and end of current 3-
year Strategy (2014-17)

Is this a key decision?
No - Although the matter within the report can affect all wards in the City it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision

Executive Summary:
This report is the last in a series of performance reports on the 2014-17 Jobs & Growth Strategy, 
which was endorsed by the Council in May 2014. The Strategy supported the vision and priorities 
of the Council’s Plan. It articulated how the council planned to use its resources to make 
Coventry a city that supported businesses to grow and ensure that residents shared in the 
benefits of a sustainable growing economy. 

This report summarises the progress made to deliver the strategy in 2016/17 and as the last 
performance report, it also summarises the achievements of the Strategy over the last three 
years. 

2016/17 performance 

The Economy and Jobs service, part of City Centre and Major Projects Development division, 
has over the last 12 months directly contributed to creating 1,340 new job opportunities against a 
target of 1,219. £63 million pounds of business investment has also been secured for the benefit 
of the city. Council services have supported 413 businesses to grow and develop. 

In the past year 7,751 people have accessed employment support. 1,641 people who have 
engaged with the services provided have progressed into work. This is a significant achievement. 
The majority of these individuals are engaging through the Council’s city centre Job Shop located 
in Bull Yard. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

The Council is committed to supporting young people into employment, particularly those who fall 
into the NEETS category (young people not in education, employment or training). In May 2016 
the Council began implementing the £8.5 million EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND (ESF) funded 
youth programme for Coventry, called Ambition. Since the implementation of the ESF funded 
Youth Employment Initiative programme, 1,655 young people have been supported to raise their 
aspirations, develop employment skills or return to education.  In addition the Employment Team 
has secured a further 3 grant programmes for Coventry, worth £8 million in total which will help 
transform lives for young people at risk of becoming NEET and adults who need help to engage 
with the labour market.  

2014-17 performance

Over the life of this Jobs & Growth Strategy (Apr 2014-Mar 2017) we have secured £472.9m of 
investment, with more than 1,300 local businesses receiving assistance and 798 supported to 
change their recruitment practices and employ local residents.  More than 5,500 inactive and 
unemployed people are now in good quality and sustainable work as a result of this Strategy and 
over 1,000 NEETS have been supported back into education, training or work.  

There have been significant achievements over the last 3 years and a new strategy is being 
developed for 2017-20 which will reflect the opportunities and challenges for Coventry over the 
next 3 years.

Recommendations:

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are requested to:

1. Consider and endorse the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry 
in 2016/17. 

2. Recognise the achievements of the Strategy over the last three years.
3. Endorse the drafting of a new Jobs & Growth Strategy for 2017-2020. 
4. Identify any further comments or recommendations for Cabinet to consider.

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Consider any comments or recommendations from the Business, Economy and 
Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3).

2. Consider and endorse the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry 
in 2016/17.  


[...]
Resident economically 
inactive (aged 16-64)**

64,600 Jan 2016–Dec 2016
 Annual Population 
Survey, ONS

Falling Increasing

Main out-of-work benefits 20,810 November 2016
DWP benefit 
claimants - working 
age client group

Falling Falling

Notes to the table:
 'No significant change' is where data consistently indicates that there has been little discernible change 
over that time period. 'No trend' is where the data shows inconsistent patterns in the data, meaning we 
cannot discern a trend over that period.
* APS shows inconsistent trend over the 3 years between 2013 and 2016, whereas the BRES and ONS 
Job density measure shows an increase between 2012 and 2015
**An estimated 26,300 of the inactive are students. Much of the 3 year increase quoted was amongst 
students.

1.7 The Council plays both a strategic and delivery role in all of the key objectives of the Jobs 
and Growth Strategy. Its strategic role is particularly important. In this role the Council 
actively supports the Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). The 
Council has been instrumental in assisting the LEP in developing both the Strategic 
Economic Plan and the European Structural and Investment Fund Strategy. The Council 
has also worked with the West Midlands Combined Authority over the last year to ensure 
Coventry benefits from opportunities for investment and employment provision.  

1.8 The Council delivers the Jobs and Growth Strategy, primarily through the work of the 
Place Directorate and specifically the City Centre and Major Projects Development 
Division. Other areas of the Council also contribute to delivering the aspirations of the 
Strategy such as Workforce Development, Adult Education and the Education and 
Inclusion Service. 

1.9 The strategy's progress has been driven through the excellent partnership working that 
exists between the Council and its partners. Key partners include local businesses and 
investors, Jobcentre Plus, The Chamber of Commerce, Warwickshire County Council, 
Universities, FE Colleges, and Third Sector Agencies, Training providers, the Partnership 
for Coventry, the Growth Hub, Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership and 
now more recently our involvement within the West Midlands Combined Authority. When 
new opportunities arise new partner relationships are forged. 

Page 12



7

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Option 1. 
Do not recognise the achievements of the Jobs & Growth Strategy (2014-17) or 
endorse the drafting of a successor strategy: There are a number of implications for 
the local area, it’s residents and businesses if the Council chose not to implement its Jobs 
and Growth Strategy: a potentially steep decline in the economic wellbeing of the city and 
its residents would be possible.  By not acting proactively to seize investment 
opportunities, these would be lost to other areas and Coventry would lose out on the 
positive benefits of job creation; reducing inequalities across Coventry, and actively 
linking job creation to local residents looking for work would not be so easily achieved. 
Failure to endorse the drafting of a new Strategy could therefore negatively impact on the 
growth potential of the City.  This option is therefore not recommended.

2.2 Option 2. 
Recognise the achievements of the existing Strategy and endorse the drafting of a 
new Jobs and Growth Strategy for the City for a further three-year period.  This is 
the recommended option. 

The table below shows performance for April 2016 – March 2017, compared to the 
target for the year.

(Further details outlining the progress made against the specific actions in 16/17 can be 
viewed in the Action Plan appended to this report.)

2.3 Securing jobs through investment:

2.3.1 Businesses continued to be directly assisted to access finance, find new premises, 
improve their employees’ health and well-being and support their growth plans across 
Coventry and Warwickshire during
[...]
ed Authority structure.  We are also a 
stakeholder in an INTERREG project, led by CUE, which through working with five other 
European regions, is exploring methods of better integrating internationalisation support 
to businesses within the mainstream business support infrastructure. 

2.4 Helping people get jobs: 

2.4.1 7,751 workless, unemployed and vulnerable adults and young people have engaged with 
the Council’s Employment Services over the year, exceeding the target of 5,300. Our 
primary engagement route is through the city centre Job Shop. The shop continues to 
experience high demand for its employment services and has helped 1,641 people into 
employment against the annual target of 1,200.  The Employment Team is working 
extensively with a range of local employers and our Employer Hub service based at the 
Job Shop has actively worked to promote over 531 job opportunities, actively managing 
vacancies with local businesses for Job Shop customers. We have held 213 employment 
events at the Job Shop, with a variety of employers present, in sectors ranging from 
manufacturing, customer service and care. 

          

2.4.2 The Council is committed to supporting young people into employment, particularly those 
who fall into the NEETS category (young people not in education, employment or 
training). We have now implemented the £8.5 million ESF youth programme for Coventry, 
called Ambition.  As lead partner we are working with 20 different organisations across 
the city to improve the lives of NEETS.  In 2016/17 over 1,000 young people registered 
and started activity, with 500 of them being supported into work, self-employment or an 
education outcome.  The Job Shop continues to tackle youth unemployment, which has 

Page 16



11

resulted in 427 young people starting an apprenticeship, work or further education.  We 
have also supported 162 vulnerable young people to start a paid placement with Coventry 
employers so far this year, 34 of which have been Advanced Manufacturing 
Apprenticeships.   

  
2.4.3 The Employment Team has secured further ESF grant programmes worth £8 million to 

address inclusion, skills and employment issues locally. These programmes will support 
both young people (at risk of becoming NEET) and adults to engage with the labour 
market, develop their skills and find sustainable work. 

 
2.4.4 The Construction Shared Apprenticeship Scheme has taken on 11 young people in the 

period April 2014 - 31st March 2017 (taking the total for the Jobs & Growth Strategy 3-
year period to 64 - over achieving its target of 60). A total of 4 apprentices have achieved 
their apprenticeship framework to date taking the total over the last 3 years to 29, with 
100% of those going onto employment, self-employment or further learning following their 
apprenticeship. The scheme picked up two awards at the Coventry & Warwickshire 
Apprentice Awards 2016. The scheme won “Partnership Initiative of the Year Award” and 
one of the apprentices won the “Building and Construction Apprentice” of the year.

2.4.5 The “Think Local” work that supports the Council’s commitment to Social Value has 
continued to generate a number of positive outcomes for local people and local 
businesses.  Through skills and employment plans developed via planning conditions and 
via the City Council’s Procurement processes, the following have been achieved to date:
 11 local businesses have benefitted from supply chain opportunities from major 

developments in the City 
 42 new apprentices have started on site on major developments equating to 1184 

apprenticeship weeks 
 Over 700 young people have attended site visits or careers talks. 

2.4.6 We have been working positively with planning colleagues to include employment clauses 
in planning conditions where appropriate which will generate employment, placements, 
work experience, education to employment links and local supply chain opportunities.  A 
total of 10 planning condit
[...]
hese income projections are based on realistic expectations of past 
performance and the known availability of future grant and contract funding opportunities. 
The grant levels available/achieved do vary from year to year resulting in the service 
needing to respond on an on-going basis to reflect available resources. 

External funding is becoming increasingly challenging to secure as core funding (used to 
lever in grant) is reducing to help achieve a balanced line for the Council. However, the 
services which deliver the Jobs and Growth Strategy have a highly successful track 
record of securing funding and an excellent reputation with funders. Core revenue funding 
is critical in enabling external funding to be secured, as match funding is nearly always 
required when funds are being bid for competitively. 

The impact of the vote to leave the European Union, will not have any immediate impact 
on the current European Funded projects that the Economy and Jobs service run. 
According to recent announcements by the Treasury, funding for these contracted 
projects is guaranteed. This is also the case for the projects currently being assessed by 
DCLG and DWP. What is unclear currently is the level of European funding or 
government funding that will be available beyond 2018. 

5.2 Legal implications

The pursuit of economic well-being is strongly aligned with the core functions of local 
authorities, with the mandate for local authorities to promote economic well-being 
provided by the Local Government Act 2000. Section 4 of the Act requires local 
authorities to join with other bodies to establish a sustainable community strategy for 
promoting or improving the economic, social and environmental well-being of their area.  
The power in the 2000 Act for local authorities to take any steps they consider likely to 
promote or improve the economic, social or environmental well-being of their area and its 
residents (the "well-being power") has now been repealed and r
[...]
ear.

 The Construction Shared Apprenticeship Scheme has 
taken on 64 apprentices in the period up to 31 March 
2017

 A total of 29 apprentices have achieved their 
apprenticeship framework to date. 100% of those 
completing have gone on to employment, self-
employment or further l higher education. 

 The Scheme picked up two awards at the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Apprenticeship Awards 2016.The scheme 
won the ‘Partnership Initiative of the Year Award’ and the 
‘Building and Construction Apprentice of the Year’ award 

 People into 
jobs

 Supporting 
businesses to 
grow

 Business 
Assisted

 People helped 
to improve 
their skills

Encouraging a 
skilled qualified 
future workforce 
(higher level 

 Work with agencies to ensure that we are 
producing the right skills in the right occupations 
for students to stay in the City once their studies 
are complete.

 We developed a bid for European Social Fund money 
under the Lifelong Learning theme and in January 2017 
we secured a 3 year contract which will enable the 
continuation of the successful Skills 4 Growth Project. 

 People helped 
to improve 
their skills

P
age 31



26

skills/ Graduate 
retention)  To break down barriers and provide support for 

under-represented groups particularly those 
entering the Advanced Manufacturing and 
Engineering Sector.

The funding will support 1742 people employed in eligible 
companies to gain accredited qualifications according to 
the skills needs of the local economy.

 People into 
jobs

Working with 
those in 
employment to 
up-skill (medium 
level skills - 
workforce 
development)

 Deliver the City Deals Skills 4 Growth programme

 Work to identify funding to support companies to 
encourage low qualified employees to upskill and 
turn skills into qualifications.

 The success of the City Deal Skills 4 Growth programme 
supported the bid for European Social Fund money that 
has been secured (as per previous action point)

 People into 
jobs

 S
[...]
 determined
Outcome of the Bus Lane Review
HS2
Canal Basin
Progress from Select Committee on Public Transport 2016/17
Promoting and Encouraging Bus Usage
Congestion and Public Transport
Multi-modal ticketing for Public Transport
Accessible Transport
 

Last updated 11/9/17

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Business, Economy and Enterprise (3) Work Programme 2017/18

2

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Task and 
Finish 
Groups

Refreshed Green Space 
Strategy T&F Report

The Green Space Strategy will be refreshed. Members wanted to 
ensure that recommendations made as a result of the Parks 
task and finish group were included in the Strategy, as 
agreed by the Cabinet Member.

Graham Hood
Cllr Caan

Digital Strategy – 
Broadband Providers – 
autumn 2017

To meet with the three main broadband providers to discuss 
access issues across the City including in new housing 
developments following the conclusion of the CSW Broadband 
tendering process. This item was identified by the Digital Strategy 
Task and Finish Group. Invite Cllr R Singh to sit on the Task and 
Finish Group.

Lisa Commane/    
Paul Ward
Cllr O’Boyle

Electric Vehicles Charging 
Points and battery 
development

To consider policy development in the provision of charging points 
and battery development. To take into account the current 
developments as well as future developments.

Colin Knight
Cllr O’Boyle

28th June 
2017

Informal meeting to 
discuss work programme

26th July 
2017

Select Committee – Public 
Transport Cabinet Report

To consider the recommendations to Cabinet as a result of the 
Select Committee on Public Transport help in March 2017

Cllr McNicholas
Gennie Holmes

Electric Vehicle 
background

Background briefing note to brief Members in preparation for the 
Select Committee

Colin Knight
Cllr O’Boyle

Work Programme Detail Following the informal meeting on 28th July a draft work 
programme, covering the items discussed

Gennie Holmes

20th 
September 
2017

Coventry and W
[...]
on progress with HS2 Colin Knight
Canal Basin Following an item on City Centre Developments at Scruco on 6th 

September this was referred to SB3 for consideration
Progress 
from Select 
Committee on 
Public 

Promoting and 
Encouraging Bus Usage

Following the select committee on public transport last municipal 
year, Members wanted to look in more detail at how to encourage 
people to use the bus more, especially to address perceived 
safety issues.

Colin Knight
Cllr O’BoyleP

age 37



Business, Economy and Enterprise (3) Work Programme 2017/18

4

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Transport 
2016/17

Congestion and Public 
Transport

Following the select committee on public transport last municipal 
year, Members wanted to look in more detail at the ways to 
address the effect congestion and road works have on public 
transport

Colin Knight
Cllr O’Boyle

Multi-modal ticketing for 
Public Transport

Arising from the select committee on public transport last 
municipal year, Members wanted to look in more detail at the 
possibilities of multi-modal ticketing and for travel cross-boundary, 
especially with our Combined Authority partners beyond the 
TfWM area

Colin Knight
Cllr O’Boyle

Accessible Transport Following on from the select committee on 15th March 2017, 
Members requested a more in-depth look at the accessibility of 
transport, wider than public transport

Colin Knight/ Andrew 
Walster

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - End of Year Progress (16-17) and End of Current 3 Year Strategy (2014-17)
	5 Coventry and Warwickshire Growth Deal 3
	8 Work Programme 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 20 September 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor M Hammon
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor B Singh
Councillor D Skinner (substitute for Councillor G Crookes)
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor K Taylor

Employees (by Directorate):
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
K Martin, Place Directorate
K Mawby, Place Directorate
L McGovern, Place Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
S Weir, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor R Auluck 

Invited: A Dyer – Canal Basin Trust
E Tierney – The Tin
R Nash – Coventry Canal Society

Public Business

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July, 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

15. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - End of Year Progress (16-17) and 
End of Current 3 Year Strategy (2014-17) 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
regarding delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy, which was also due to be 
considered at Cabinet on 4th October 2017.  The report detailed progress at the 
end of year 2017-17 and also the end of the Strategy 2014-17.  The report detailed 
how the council planned to use its resources to make Coventry a city that 



– 2 –

supported businesses to grow and ensure that residents shared in the benefits of 
a sustainable growing economy.

The report noted that the Economy and Jobs Service, part of City Centre and 
Major Projects Development division, had over the last 12 months directly 
contributed to creating 1,340 new job opportunities against a target of 1,219. £63 
million pounds of business investment had also been secured for the benefit of the 
city.  Council Services had supported 413 businesses to grow and develop. 

In the past year 7,751 people had accessed employment support.  1,641 people 
who had engaged with the services provided had progressed into work.  This was 
a significant achievement.  The majority of these individuals were engaging 
through the Council’s city centre Job Shop located in Bull Yard. 
 
The Council was committed to supporting young people into employment, 
particularly those who fall into the NEETS category (young people not in 
education, employment or training).  In May 2016 the Council began implementing 
the £8.5 million European Social Fund (ESF) funded youth programme for 
Coventry, called Ambition.  Since the implementation of the ESF funded Youth 
Employment Initiative programme, 1,655 young people had been supported to 
raise their aspirations, develop employment skills or return to education.  In 
addition the Employment Team had secured a further 3 grant programmes for 
Coventry, worth £8 million in total which would help transform lives for young 
people at risk of becoming NEET and adults who needed help to engage with the 
labour market.  

Over the life of the Jobs & Growth Strategy (April 2014-March 2017) £472.9m of 
investment had been secured and more than 1,300 local businesses received 
assistance, 798 were supported to change their recruitment practices and employ 
local residents.  More than 5,500 inactive and unemployed people were now in 
good quality and sustainable work as a result of this Strategy and over 1,000 
NEETS had been supported back into education, training or work.  

There had been significant achievements over the last 3 years and a new strategy 
was being developed for 2017-20 which would reflect the opportunities and 
challenges for Coventry over the next 3 years.

The Board discussed the following:
 Funding for the new strategy over the next 3 years
 Working with Universities in the City
 The number of people of working age in Coventry
 The number of people helped to improve skills
 Encouraging graduates to stay in Coventry

The Board were reassured that funding had been allocated until 2020 and that 
there were potentially opportunities with other funding being investigated including 
China and West Midlands Combined Authority.

The Board requested the next report include information about funding and 
student retention strategy. 



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:
 

1. Note progress and achievements
2. Request the following comments be sent to Cabinet on 4th Oct, 2017 

a) the next Jobs and Growth Strategy include consideration of 
student retention in the city 

b) consider how to support funding for the next strategy particularly 
in light of Brexit and access to European Union funding sources.

3. Report back requested in March 2018

16. Coventry and Warwickshire Growth Deal 3 

Further to Minute 39/17 of the Cabinet and 41/17 of Full Council, the Scrutiny 
Board considered a presentation of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
provided more detail regarding the additional Growth Deal funding of £42.44m the 
Council had accepted into its Accountable Body remit secured from Central 
Government to add to the existing approval of £89.4m.

Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (CWLEP) successfully 
negotiated and secured this additional funding and the Growth Deal now totalled 
£131.8m which would support economic growth.  By 2021 up to 7,500 jobs would 
be created and 3,500 homes built with a total investment of up to £240m. 

The enlarged Deal remained focused on the four key areas of:
 New infrastructure that would improve connections, tackle congestion and 

support housing and employment sites. 
 Driving innovation in advanced manufacturing and engineering.
 Supporting businesses to flourish
 Growing local skills and talent

The Council had previously agreed to be the Accountable Body for the Coventry & 
Warwickshire First and Second Wave of Growth Deal funding and the programme 
had been operational since 2015. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers present on the following areas:
 Differences between core city status and key city status
 Comparisons with other LEP areas
 Growth Deal 4 
 Funding

RESOLVED that the Board note the report and request further information 
about funding of projects.

17. Coventry Canal Basin 

Further to minute 12/17 of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, the Scrutiny 
Board considered further the Coventry Canal Basin, at the request of the Scrutiny 
Co-ordination Committee.

The Board welcomed Robert Nash, a representative from Coventry Canal Society, 
Alan Dyer, a representative from the Canal Basin Trust and Elaine Tierney a 



– 4 –

representative from ‘The Tin’ an Art and Music Company who currently were 
located at the Canal Basin.

The Board discussed the Canal Basin with the interested parties present and 
noted the activities and concerns of the Canal Society and in particular the 
problems of litter and the need for dredging.  The Board noted the history of the 
Trust and how the Charity used warehouses as a place for University design 
students and how they were supported to host events and fairs in the past.  The 
Board were also keen to support the ambitions represented by ‘The Tin’ to develop 
transferable skills in students by investing in music and arts and encouraging 
students to stay in the city by improving the offer of opportunities.   

The Board discussed the following areas with interested parties present:
 Responsibilities 
 Partners using the canal basin
 Promoting the asset to the city
 Visiting the location
 Connections to the city centre and encouraging use of the site
 Facilitating funding
 Signage
 Safety concerns regarding the breach of the canal walls
 Section 106 funding
 Legal advice

Members felt that a visit and further discussion would be beneficial in order to 
facilitate improvements at the Canal Basin, in particular to clarify responsibilities 
and to consider funding opportunities.  

Officers would also consider further the safety concerns raised in the meeting 
regarding the breach of the canal walls.

RESOLVED that the Board request a Task and Finish Group be arranged to 
facilitate improvements to and better use of the Canal and Canal Basin to 
include Councillor McNicholas, Councillor Hammon and Councillor Singh.

18. Outstanding Issues 

There were no Outstanding Issues. 

19. Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Board discussed the work programme 2017/18.

RESOLVED that the following changes be made to the work programme:
1) The addition of a  Task and Finish Group Coventry Canal Basin
2) Jobs and Growth Strategy to be considered in March, 2018
3) The Select Committee on Autonomous Vehicles to be a single meeting 

and Electric Vehicles to be a Task and Finish Group

20. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 



– 5 –

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)


